

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Arkansas,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY	SETH P. WAXMAN
MATTHEW A. WARING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SARAH P. HOGARTH	CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
MCDERMOTT WILL &	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
EMERY LLP	JUSTIN BAXENBERG
500 North Capitol St., NW	CLAIRE H. CHUNG
Washington, DC 20001	HILLARY S. SMITH
(202) 756-8000	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. ERISA plans and prescription- drug benefits.....	3
2. The role of pharmacy benefit managers	6
3. MAC lists	10
4. Claims processing	12
B. Act 900	14
C. Proceedings Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. ACT 900 HAS AN IMPERMISSIBLE CONNECTION WITH ERISA PLANS.....	22
A. Act 900 Regulates Central Matters Of Plan Administration	22
B. Act 900 Interferes With Nationally Uniform Plan Administration	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Permitting Act 900 To Stand Would Impose The Exact Burdens And Inefficiencies ERISA Was Meant To Prevent	32
II. ARKANSAS’S COUNTERARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	35
A. Act 900 Regulates The Administration Of Benefits On Behalf Of Plans, Not Rates Charged By Pharmacies	36
1. Act 900 is not rate regulation.....	36
2. State regulation of plan administration is preempted even where the state law is incident to permissible rate regulation	40
B. No Artificial Line Between “Reimbursement” And “Claims Processing” Supports Act 900.....	41
C. The United States’ Attempt To Distinguish ERISA Plans From Their Third-Party Administrators Should Be Rejected.....	44
III. ACT 900 REFERS TO ERISA PLANS	48
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1a
29 U.S.C. §1144	1a
Ark. Rev. Stat. §17-92-507 (effective Mar. 15, 2018 to July 23, 2019).....	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	1, 20, 44
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	3, 25
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	39, 40, 49
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	20, 46
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	39, 40, 41, 49
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 124 (1992)	48, 49
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 32, 37, 41, 45
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	48, 49
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	2, 21, 22, 31, 33, 34, 38, 42
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 31, 32, 40, 41, 45
<i>K.B. ex rel. Qassis v. Methodist Healthcare-Memphis Hospitals</i> , 929 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2019)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	42
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross</i> <i>& Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	36, 37, 38
<i>PCMA v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9, 46, 47
<i>PCMA v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	21, 22, 25

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND
REGULATORY MATERIALS**

29 U.S.C.	
§1102.....	23
§1135.....	14
§1140.....	25
§1144.....	2, 14, 21

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code §34-23-112.....	29
Alaska Stat.	
§21.27.945.....	27, 28
§21.27.950.....	29, 30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §20-3331	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ark. Code Ann. §17-92-507	15, 16, 23, 24, 47, 48
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §4440	28, 29, 30
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-37-103.5	29
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 18, §3323A (effective June 1, 2020)	28, 30
tit. 18, §3324A (effective June 1, 2020)	30, 31
Fla. Stat. §641.314	28
Ga. Code Ann. §33-64-9	28, 30
Haw. Rev. Stat. §328-106	29, 30
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/513b1	28, 30
Ind. Code §27-1-24.8-4	29
Iowa Code §510B.7	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. §40-3830	28, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §304.17A-162	28, 30, 31
La. Stat. Ann.	
§22:1860.3	31
§22:1864	28
§22:1865	30, 31
Md. Code Ann., Ins. §15-1628.1	29, 30, 31
Me. Stat.	
tit. 24-A, §4340	30
tit. 24-A, §4350	28, 29
Minn. Stat. §62W.08	28, 30
Miss. Code Ann. §73-21-155	28, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. §376.388	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mont. Code Ann.	
§33-22-172	28
§33-22-173	30
§33-22-174	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §58-56A-5	28
N.D. Cent. Code §19-02.1-14.2	28, 30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§402-N:3	28
§420-J:8	29, 30
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§17B:27F-2	28
§17B:27F-4	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. §59A-61-4	28, 30, 31
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §280-a	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3959.111	29, 30, 31
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, §360	28, 30
Or. Rev. Stat. §735.534	28, 29, 30
40 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§4532	28
§4533	30
R.I. Gen. Laws §27-41-38.2	28, 29
S.C. Code Ann. §38-71-2240 (effective Jan. 1, 2021)	28, 30
Tenn. Code Ann. §56-7-3107	28, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Ins. Code Ann.	
§1369.355.....	29
§1369.357.....	30, 31
Utah Code Ann. §31A-46-303	28, 29
Va. Code Ann. §38.2-3407.15:3.....	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §9473.....	28
Wash. Rev. Code §19.340.100	28, 29
Wis. Stat. §632.865.....	28, 29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §26-52-104.....	28, 30, 30
84 Fed. Reg. 2340 (proposed Feb. 6, 2019)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (proposed Nov. 27, 2019)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (2014), tinyurl.com/tvc7spa	14
Amlicare, <i>What GER Means for Pharmacies</i> (Apr. 25, 2019), tinyurl.com/ujrsn3s	13
CMS, <i>National Health Expenditures</i> , tinyurl.com/yx3t7d2v (visited Mar. 25, 2020)	4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Prescription Drug Pricing in the Private Sector</i> (Jan. 2007), tinyurl.com/ybaz3g7x	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Drug Pricing and Policy</i> (Apr. 2018), tinyurl.com/rn5atkc	4
Danzon, Testimony before U.S. Depart- ment of Labor, 2014 ERISA Advisory Council, <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (June 19, 2014), tinyurl.com/vobrjex	6
FTC, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Ownership of Mail-Order Pharmacies</i> (Aug. 2005), tinyurl.com/ujrautt	7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 25
Hyman, David A., <i>The Unintended Consequences of Restrictions on the Use of Maximum Allowable Cost Programs (“MACs”) for Pharmacy Reimbursement</i> (Apr. 2015), tinyurl.com/whe689o	8
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2019 Employer Health Benefits Survey: Prescription Drug Benefits</i> (2019), tinyurl.com/r9mglon	3, 4, 6, 7
Letter from James Cooper et al., FTC, to Sen. James L. Seward, U.S. Senate (Mar. 31, 2009), tinyurl.com/ybbb949o	35
Letter from Susan S. DeSanti et al., FTC, to Rep. Mark Formby, Mississippi House of Representatives (Mar. 22, 2011), tinyurl.com/y7x42gzx	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Andrew I. Gavil, FTC, to Larry Good, ERISA Advisory Council (Aug. 19, 2014), tinyurl.com/y8aecxjg	7
<i>Medicaid Covered Outpatient Prescription Drug Reimbursement Information by State</i> , Medicaid.gov (Sept. 2019), tinyurl.com/t3wyo7u	11
National Community Pharmacists Ass’n, <i>NCPA 2008 Digest</i> (2008), tinyurl.com/yxyzctzf	13
National Community Pharmacists Ass’n, <i>NCPA 2018 Digest</i> (2018), tinyurl.com/uj4fc68	13
Office of Inspector General, Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Review of Drug Costs To Medicaid Pharmacies And Their Relation To Benchmark Prices</i> (Oct. 2011), tinyurl.com/v5krnjy	5
Office of Inspector General, <i>Medicaid Drug Pricing in State Maximum Allowable Cost Programs</i> (Aug. 2013), tinyurl.com/seh3tf4	11, 13
PCMA, <i>Independent Pharmacies in the U.S. are More on the Rise than on the Decline</i> (Mar. 2020), tinyurl.com/wk2vw45	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Satter, Linda, <i>Lawsuit Disputes State RX Drug Law</i> , Arkansas Democrat-Gazette (Aug. 15, 2015), tinyurl.com/s52y2uq	12
Sood, Neeraj, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Flow of Money Through the Pharmaceutical Distribution System</i> (June 2017), tinyurl.com/rvzq5xj	5, 9, 10
<i>Third Party Prepaid Prescription Programs: Hearings Before the House Subcommittee on Environmental Problems Affecting Small Business of the Select Committee on Small Business</i> , 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	38
Visante, <i>Proposed MAC Legislation May Increase Costs of Affected Generic Drugs by More than 50 Percent</i> (Jan. 2015), tinyurl.com/tvhxacr	13
Visante, <i>The Return on Investment (ROI) on PBM Services</i> (Feb. 2020), tinyurl.com/v3oo4ua	13
Washington Health Care Authority, Fiscal Note, 5857 SSB (Mar. 10, 2015), tinyurl.com/tnhoopg	34
